o
HALTON

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Board

Monday, 10 July 2006 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

e BV

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman)

Labour

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-Chairman)

Labour

Councillor Sue Blackmore

Liberal Democrat

Councillor Frank Fraser

Labour

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson

Liberal Democrat

Councillor Margaret Horabin

Labour

Councillor Diane Inch

Liberal Democrat

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

Councillor Geoffrey Swift

Conservative

Mr Bob Byrant

Co-optee

Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 12 September 2006




ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item Page No
1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion
and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(a) "Change for the Better" - Consultation on Improving 1-20
Services for Adults with Mental Health needs

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4a

REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board
DATE: 10 July 2006
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy

SUBJECT: "Change for the Better" — Consultation on
Improving Services for Adults with Mental
Health needs

WARD(s): Borough-wide
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an overview of the consultation on Modernisation and Re-
design of Mental Health Services for Adults (including services for
older people with functional mental health problems) for people in
Halton, Knowsley, St Helens and Warrington.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board receive
and comment on the presentation of the proposed changes.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The attached consultation document has been prepared as the basis of
a formal consultation process, being carried out in accordance with
sections 7 and 11 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001, with all
those who have an interest in the provision of services for people with
mental health problems to the populations of the four boroughs.

3.2 The proposals contained in this document have been developed based
upon a number of principles and sources of information regarding
future service delivery and development. These are:

e The expressed views of service users and carers as to what they want
mental health services to be like.

e A Strategic Commissioning (purchasing of care) Plan produced in
partnership working by Primary Care Trusts and Local Authorities in
conjunction with the 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust.

e The intention of the Trust to provide quality services based on best
practice evidence, both nationally and internationally, within the
resources allocated to it by its commissioning bodies, the Primary
Care Trusts.

3.3 In addition, these proposals are supported by the recently published
Department of Health Guidance, (January 2006), ‘Our Health, our care,
our say: a new direction for community services’.

3.4 Ashton, Wigan and Leigh PCT are currently preparing a new
commissioning strategy that will be subject to further discussions



3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 2

regarding what services are needed and how they are to be provided
for people in that borough.

The formal twelve-week consultation process commences on Thursday
1%t June 2006 and finishes on Thursday 24™ August 2006. Comments
and responses on the proposals and options described in the
consultation document will be collated and analysed by Mental Health
Strategies, an independent agency who will provide a report to the 5
Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust Board after the completion of the
consultation period.

Opportunities to attend presentations and ask direct questions of
members of the Trust were to be arranged in each of the four
boroughs, and the details of these are noted in the consultation
document on page 31.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None.

RISK ANALYSIS

Not applicable.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



so18o1vuays ynsyu-diysiaupedsybnoloqg mmm a)ISqapA Asjpusg uyor Aq peijddns pue usxe] seinjoid ®
Yi|eoH [l yn-syu-diysisupedsybnologg@by [rews

LJIM UONEID0SSE Ul pa.edaid Justunaop uone)nsuod lgqng ZS0¥99 SZT610 Xed

7601799 G610 Wod Uiy

00099 62610 duoyds|al

VM8 CYM
uojburLIepp
AOIMUIN

aueT suljjoH
9SNoH yied suljjoH
siayenbpesaH jsni|

15NIL SHN

SHN' diysiaulied sybnoiog g

3N°00°s91BajelISY) BOY | BJUDU MMM SYUSHSAA
LO0L G8/ 1910 duoydsjal

940 0EN
19)189UdUB

$9[003

Jo0)S Moy

9shoH uosJiawg
salbojens uyesH [ejusiy

So1321v4]S
Ya|eaH |eausw

15nd] SHN

SHN diysiaulied sybnoiog g



Jap2g ko obueyD

Page 4

(0

6c

1Z

14

Gl

0l

oN ebed

Zixau suaddey jeypp g
éluy nof op jeum L
Jlopow mau ayj 4oy Aed [Im oypp 9
paiapisuod am suondo BYO §
|apow MmaN ¢
uonen}is [euopeu ay] ¢
jusawnoop jo asodind ¢
uononposu| |

QdOoM3Id04

uonoag

SjuUajuU0)




J93394 o4 -0l obueyD S ¥ J2pag 4o obueyD

900z Aep
aANoex3 JaIyg

AaiqjoH ypnr
‘sjesodolid Jno uo sjUBWIWOD INoA BulAieoal 0} plemio} Y 00| SpA

‘pJEMIO) BAOW 0} Sh salidsul Jey} auo S| Juswdolarsp
pue ypolib jo abewi jey] ‘woo|d ||}
[...]
 un
900Z 2unr S| WOl unl [Im uoneynsuos oljgnd |ewlo) ay |

Sxau suaddey Jeypn 8

0¢ Jap9dg e

y¥n'0o°uone}nsuo22iigndsybnoiogsg -mmm

}e passao0k 8¢ UED UOISIOA S|qEpPEOJUMOpP
e 1o ‘(enoge s|ie}ep) soyjo salbaiens yyesH [eusly oyl
woyj paljddns ag ueo Juswnoop siy} Jo saidod [euonippy

6001 S8/ 1910
:Buixeq o

‘(1e1e] UBAID Bq AEW Jamsue
8y} OS S|IE}ap JOBIUOD SAES| 0} aAeY ABLU NOA JUSLUWIOD B
Buiaes| uey Jayiel uonsanb e Bupise ale NoA JI) pioyers
SUUAT 1o ejee) Melpuy Joj dse pue o0l S8/ 1910

Buiuoydajel e
'xoq 108lgns ayy Ul sybholog G, spiom ay} 3nd eses|d

3N’ 00’ uonE)NsuosolgndsyBbnoloqg@uone)Nsuod

Buirew-3 o

©4d0 0EN

18)sayouely

$8|003

10943 Heqly

8snoH uosiaw3 100[4 Yip
seifelens yiesH [gjusiy
uogeynsuog alignd s.ybnolog G eyl

Bunum e

‘elA selfejeng
UileeH [elus|\l O} suonsahnb pue SJUBWILLOD Puss Ued NOA

‘uo passed Buiag sweu JnoA JnNoypum
SN 0] PapIEMIO} 8] UED SJUSLULIOD INOA ‘8sooyd oS NoA Ji
‘Jey} palinsse ag pue Way} 0} 3eads Ued NoA SUSWLWOD
Inok aale0al 0} Aouelnsuoo aleoyjesy juspusdspul ue
solfe)el}S UjesaH |elus|y Pe}AUl SABY SM JUSWINOOP SIy}
jnoge Ajeal) yeads 0} s|ge aie noA }ey} ainsus 0] ‘Way}
Anuapl Aew jeyy uonsanb e Bunise o maia e Buissaldxainoge
snoAlau aq os|e Aew sjdoad swos suoseal jo abuel e o4

MUILE NOA 1eym Jesy 0} JUBM oM Ul ale nok uoisod
19ABYDIYAA "SUORSBNb alow yse o} Juem NOA pue uonewloul
ybBnous aAeyou LeLl } SI8U}0 10} ‘Ul 8) B} 0} Yo 00} dABY ABLU
1 ejdoad sLos 104 "UOIIBLLIOUI JO S}O| SUIEJUCD JUSWNOOP SIY |

éMuiyl noA op jeym

o5 ofuBYD



Feedback sheet

(Please use additional sheets as required)

I have read the ‘Change For The Better’ document regarding the proposed
changes to the provision of adult mental health services and would like to say . ..

Please return comments to Mental Health Strategies
(contact details on page 30) by 5pm on 24th August 2006.
Alternatively you can submit your comments at any of the
Public Consultation events detailed on page 31.

Please detach here

33 Change for the Bette

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board held on the Monday, 
10 July 2006 at Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
Fraser, M Hodgkinson, D Inch, Jones, Lloyd-Jones, Swift, Wallace, and Mr 
B. Bryant  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Horabin 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: C. Halpin, M. Loughna, A. Williamson and E. Crisp 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gerrard (in accordance with Standing Order 33). 

 

 
 
 Action 
HEA12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that one question had been received 

from Mr. H. Patel, Chief Executive of Halton CAB. It was 
agreed that the question would be dealt as part of the 
following item (minute HEA13 refers).  

 

   
HEA13 "CHANGE FOR THE BETTER" - CONSULTATION ON 

IMPROVING SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH MENTAL 
HEALTH NEEDS 

 

  
 The Board received a presentation on the proposals 

from the 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust for the redesign 
and reprovision of its services for Adults of Working Age, 
and for some Older People (“Change for the Better”) from 
Mr. J. Kelly, Director of Adult Services. His presentation 
detailed: 

 
� the five national and five local drivers for the 

modernisation of mental health services; 
� Local Service and Financial Drivers; 
� the four Tiered Models of Service; 
� Access and Advice Centre; 
� the reasons for proposed changes; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



� Resource and Recovery Centres (RRC); 
� the eligibility and benefits of RRC’s; 
� the proposals for Halton; and 
� the benefits of modernising mental health services.  

 
The Chief Executive of Halton Citizen’s Advice 

Bureau (CAB) had submitted the following 
question/statement: 

 
“We are very concerned about the number of bed 

losses that is being proposed for the Halton area and the 
impact it will have on other “non-5Boroughs Partnership” 
funded services.  The 5 Boroughs Partnership have stated 
that such a reduction is possible because their efficiencies to 
be gained from “treating” people in the community and 
having better engagement with the voluntary and community 
sector to support such people.  However I do not believe any 
meaningful impact assessment has been done on other 
services if the proposed bed closures go ahead. 
  

Halton CAB’s services are already heavily over 
subscribed and it is only thanks to the generous funding we 
get from Halton BC that we can play the role we do, i.e. to 
help mental illness sufferers claim the right benefits, helping 
with their housing rights, etc.  Currently we visit patients in 
the Brooker Centre where we can see a number of them in 
one visit.  If there are bed closures we would have to do 
individual home visits which are much more resource 
intensive and 5Boroughs have not mentioned how they 
would support such activities. 
  

I appreciate we are only one agency but I hope this 
point illustrates how this strategy can have serious 
ramifications for other services Halton BC fund”. 

 
In response it was noted that the proposed model had 

been piloted in Knowsley, where a recent study, by the 
University of Manchester, had not found any evidence of this 
model impacting on Voluntary Sector organisations.  
 

Arising from the discussion the Board made reference 
to a number of issues in relation to: 

 
� the level of funding reduction expected within Halton; 
� how the number of beds required was determined, 

whether it was based on need or population; It was 
noted that bed numbers were based on Royal 
College figures, the need index and population size; 

� recent media reports depicting serious sexual attacks 
taking place in mixed sex wards, whether there was a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



need for separate wards as well as separate 
communal areas and how staffing levels impacted 
upon such attacks; 

� no physical plans being available for Members 
consideration; 

� the on-going issue of funding with West Cheshire 
Hospital and the 5 Borough’s Partnerships’ sizable 
debt of approximately £5M; 

� how the referrals process would work and what 
support would be available for patients who did not 
need hospitalisation; 

� where the funding for the Alcohol Bed had come 
from; 

� concerns that the timescale of the project was 3 
months compared to 18 months at Knowsley. It was 
noted that all the key teams were in place, or would 
be in the near future within Halton, whereas this had 
not been the case at Knowsley. In addition it was 
anticipated that there may be some slippage in the 
timetable; 

� financial stability and spending, in particular the 
amount of money spent per patient both regionally 
and nationally compared to Halton; 

� the reduction in beds seemingly larger than the other 
Boroughs, however, it was noted the other Boroughs 
had previously reduced the number of beds 
considerably and that this had not been feasible in 
Halton until now; 

� if there would be an increase in staff to accommodate 
the proposed changes; it was noted that investment 
in new teams had taken place in the last few years; 

� whether any assessment of family needs had taken 
place or would take place; 

� whether any voluntary sector organisations could be 
involved, especially in light of the recent funding 
difficulties in the sector; it was noted that while 
negotiations would need to take place with individual 
organisations it was expected that accommodation 
and telephones would be made available; 

� whether independent family support workers would 
be included within the model; 

� the ratio of staff to clients on each of the different 
teams i.e. assertive outreach team which would have 
one member of staff to 10 patients; 

 
The Board felt that under Regulation 4 of the Local 

Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Health 
Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002 SI No. 3048 
regulations this proposal was a substantial variation in 
the provision of mental health services and as such 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



would be subject to joint scrutiny. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the presentation of the proposed changes be 
received;  

(2) the report be noted; 
(3)      under Regulation 4 of the Local Authority (Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees Health Scrutiny Functions) 
Regulations 2002 SI No. 3048 regulations the 
proposal be noted as a substantial variation in the 
provision of mental health services and as such be 
subject to joint scrutiny by Halton Borough Council 
(BC), Warrington BC and St. Helens BC.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


